

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1434

Lower Court Case Nos. 1D16-618; CA-2015-076

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL S-20, FLORIDA  
STATE FIRE SERVICE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

Tobe M. Lev, Esquire  
FL Bar No. 226475  
Richard Siwica, Esquire  
FL Bar No. 377341  
EGAN, LEV & SIWICA, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2231  
Orlando, FL 32802  
Telephone: (407) 422-1400  
Facsimile: (407) 422-3658  
[tlev@eganlev.com](mailto:tlev@eganlev.com)  
[rsiwica@eganlev.com](mailto:rsiwica@eganlev.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

RECEIVED, 02/28/2018 11:23:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii, iv, v, vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
1. Statement of the Case .....	1
2. Statement of the Facts .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Bargaining Unit Members have a Fundamental Constitutional Right to Meaningful Collective Bargaining as Effectuated by Chapter 447, Part II, Florida Statutes, and the Decision Below Effectively Destroyed that Right.....	5
B. Alternatively, the Lower Court failed to Harmonize Exercise of the Veto under Article III, Section 8 with the Right to Bargain Collectively under Article I, Section 6.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
IT WAS ERROR FOR THE COURT TO APPROVE EXERCISE OF THE VETO POWER TO DEPRIVE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES OF THEIR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO BARGAIN COLLECTIVELY .....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Florida’s State Public Employees’ Fundamental State Constitutional Right to Bargain.....	8
C. PERA Jurisprudence.....	10
D. The PERA’s Impasse Resolution Construct.....	12
E. The Veto Deprived Employees of the Constitutional Right to Bargain Collectively .....	19

1. The Plain Meaning Of The Statute Ends Impasse Resolution With The Action of the Legislative Body .....	19
(a) Principles of Statutory Construction.....	20
(b) The Impasse Process Plainly Ends With Legislative Action.....	22
2. Employees Are Entitled to Meaningful and “Effective” Collective Bargaining.....	24
3. The Veto Power Was Not Appropriately Exercised .....	25
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO HARMONIZE EXERCISE OF THE VETO POWER UNDER ARTICLE III, SECTION 8 WITH THE RIGHT TO BARGAIN COLLECTIVELY UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 6 .....	27
A. The Standard of Review .....	27
B. Harmonizing Conflicting Provisions.....	27
C. The Lower Court’s Failure to Harmonize Conflicting Provisions.....	28
D. Application of the <i>Chiles</i> Standard Would Harmonize the Veto Power With The Fundamental Constitutional Right to Bargain .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1593 v. Hillsborough Area Regional Transit</i> , 139 So.3d 345 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2014) .....	21
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1701 v. Sarasota County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 36 FPER ¶453 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 So.3d 945 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	21
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 102 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1950) .....	20
<i>B.C. v. Fla. Dep’t. of Children &amp; Families</i> , 887 So. 2d 1046, 1052 (Fla. 2004).....	21
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So.2d 654, 668 (Fla. 1980).....	6, 25
<i>Capers v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1996) .....	20
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So.2d 453, 459 (Fla. 1998).....	26
<i>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild</i> , 734 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1999).....	11
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Fla.</i> 615 So.2d 671, 673 (Fla. 1993) .....	5, 7, 32
<i>Coastal Fla. Police Benevolent Association v. Williams</i> , 838 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2003).....	11
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers’ Association v. Ryan</i> , 225 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1969).....	9, 10
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Association. v. The Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972).....	5, 10
<i>Dade County Police Benevolent Association v. Miami-Dade County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 160 So.3d 482 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2015).....	21
<i>Devin v. City of Hollywood</i> , 351 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1976) .....	20

<i>Florida Industrial Commission v. Manpower, Inc. of Miami</i> , 91 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1956).....	15
<i>Florida State Fire Service Association, IAFF, Local S-20 v. State</i> , 128 So.3d 160 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2013) .....	12
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let’s Help Fla.</i> , 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978).....	28
<i>Headley v. City of Miami</i> , 215 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2017) .....	7, 32
<i>Hillsborough County Government Employees Association, supra</i> .....	11, 26
<i>Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Association v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 522 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1988).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Consolidated Government of Jacksonville</i> , 225 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1969).....	28
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Berhad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26, 118 S.Ct. 956, 140 L. Ed. 2d 62 (1998).....	16
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996).....	20
<i>Palm Beach Junior College Board of Trustees v. United Faculty of Palm Beach Junior Collège</i> , 475 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1985) .....	12
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1979) .....	24
<i>Port Orange Professional Firefighters Association v. City of Port Orange</i> , 37 FPER ¶99 (2010) .....	23
<i>SEIU, Local 16 v. Public Employees Relations Commission</i> , 752 So.2d 569 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Southern Baptist Hosp. of Florida, Inc. v. Welker</i> , 908 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2005).....	8, 27

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 650 So. 2d 24, 26-27 (Fla. 1995) .....	21
<i>Tallahassee v. Public Employees Relations Commission</i> , 410 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1981).....	11
<i>United Faculty of Florida v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 417 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1982) .....	10
<i>United Teachers of Dade, etc., Local 1974 v. Dade County School Bd.</i> , 500 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1986).....	24, 26
<i>Wilson v. Crews</i> , 160 Fla. 169 (Fla. 1948) .....	28
<b><i>Florida Statutes</i></b>	
§447.201 .....	1, 15
§447.203 (1) .....	16
§447.203 (2) .....	16
§447.203 (3) (g), (h) & (i).....	11
§447.203 (9) .....	16
§447.309 (1) .....	17
§447.309 (2) (a).....	17
§447.309 (2) (b) .....	17
§447.309 (3) .....	11
§447.403 .....	2, 7, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29
§447.403 (b) .....	18
§447.403 (c) .....	17

§447.403 (d) .....	17
§447.403 (2) (b) .....	17
§447.403 (4) and (5).....	1
§447.403 (4) (d) .....	22
§447.403 (5) .....	23
§447.403 (5) (a).....	17
§447.501 .....	1
§447.503 (2) (a).....	1, 2
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Fla Const., Article I, Section 6.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 18, 21, 22, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31
Fla Const., Article III, Section 8.....	5, 7, 22, 27, 29, 30
Fla Const., Article III, Section 8(a) .....	1
Fla Const., Article III, Section 16.....	29
Fla Const., Article III, Section 28.....	29, 30
